Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FO	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Tradestruck Office PATENTS ONLY		
(Rev. 10/02) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2005) PATENT	IS UNLT		
Teb versings → → ▼			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks	s: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
Name of conveying party(ics):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):		
WIP Technologies, Inc.	Name: JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent		
	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No			
3. Nature of conveyance:	Street Address: P.O. Box 2558		
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger			
⊠ Security Agreement	City: Houston State: TX ZIP: 77252		
Other			
_ Outer	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? Yes No		
Execution Date: December 23, 2003			
4. Application number(s) or patents number(s):			
If this document is being filed together with a new application, the	execution date of the application is:		
A Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
7.2	See Attached Schedule A		
Additional number(s	s) attached? Yes No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
document should be mailed:	patents involved.		
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 1,160.00		
Name: Alison J. Winick, Esq. Internal Address: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP	☐ Enclosed		
Internal Address: Simpson Hacher & Parton Da			
	8. Deposit account number:		
Street Address: 425 Lexington Avenue			
	(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)		
City: New York State: NY ZIP: 10017			
	USE THIS SPACE		
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information	is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original		
document.	3/11/04		
Alison J. Winick, Esq.	Signature Date		
Name of Person Signing	ing cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 014409 FRAME: 0968

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patents Registrations and Applications

Patent	Patent or Application Number
Castle-Style Climbing Equipment Display	D355,994
Ceiling Ladder	5,050,706
Cover for Tops of Ladders	D310,884
Ladder Pail Shelf	D340,291
Ladder Shoe and Method of Use	5,154,255
Ladder Top	D340,773
Ladder Top	5,259,480
Method and Apparatus for Making Hook to Rail Connection for Scaffolds or the Like	4,561,165
Packaging Carton for a Ladder	D332,569
Ladder Carton	D351,557
Packaging Clip	5,297,889
A Ladder System Including a Caster Bracket and Method of Forming	5,653,306
A Shutter Blade, Assembly and Method	5,601,130
A Ladder, Member for Connecting a Rail to a Horizontal Element of a Ladder, and Method	5,636,706
Ladder Pail Shelf	D372,105
A Ladder Member for Connecting a Rail to a Horizontal Element of a Ladder, and Method, and Apparatus and Method for Holding a Washer	5,791,439
Hand Rail Coupler System	5,615,986
A Ladder System and Method of Climbing Having a Rail with a Non-Linear Slot	6,145,618
An Extension Ladder, Combination End Cap/Guide Bracket, and Method of Climbing	5,758,745
A Ladder, Member for Connecting a Rail to a Horizontal Element of a Ladder, and Method	6,142,255
Stepladder	D401,353
Stepladder (with Caddy Top)	D397,228
Caddy Top	D404,503

D413,990	
D422,717	
5,503,245	
D392,820	
D383,335	
D404,502	
	D422,717 5,503,245 D392,820 D383,335

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS

THIS GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT RIGHTS ("Agreement"), dated as of December 23, 2003 is made by WIP Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Obligor"), in favor of JPMorgan Chase Bank, as Administrative Agent (the "Agent") for the several banks and other financial institutions (the "Lenders"), parties to the Credit Agreement, dated as of June 11, 2003 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), among Werner Holding Co. (DE), Inc., a Delaware corporation and parent of Obligor ("Borrower"), the Lenders, the Agent, Citigroup Global Markets Inc., as Syndication Agent and Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and J. P. Morgan Securities Inc., as Arrangers. Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Credit Agreement.

WITNES<u>SETH</u>:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement, the Lenders have severally agreed to make Loans and other extensions of credit to the Borrower upon the terms and subject to the conditions set forth therein; and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Credit Agreement, the Obligor and certain other subsidiaries of the Borrower have executed and delivered a Collateral Agreement, dated as of June 11, 2003, in favor of the Agent (together with all amendments and modifications, if any, from time to time thereafter made thereto, the "Collateral Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Collateral Agreement, Obligor pledged and granted to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Patents; and

WHEREAS, Obligor has duly authorized the execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and in order to induce the Lenders to make Loans and other financial accommodations to the Borrower pursuant to the Credit Agreement, Obligor agrees, for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders, as follows:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Agreement, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Credit Agreement and the Collateral Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest. Obligor hereby pledges and grants a continuing security interest in, and a right of setoff against, and effective upon demand made upon the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default assigns, transfers and conveys, the Patents (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), to the Agent for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders to secure payment, performance and observance of the Obligations.

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Agreement has been executed and delivered by Obligor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Lenders in connection with the Collateral Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Collateral Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Lenders thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Acknowledgment</u>. Obligor does hereby further acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Lenders with respect to the security interest in the Patents granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Credit Agreement and the Collateral Agreement, the terms and provisions of which (including the remedies provided for therein) are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

WIP TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Title:

...

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK as Administrative Agent for the Lenders

By:_____Name:

Title:

SECTION 5. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together constitute one and the same original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers thereunto duly authorized as of the day and year first above written.

WIP TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Title:

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK as Administrative Agent for the Lenders

By: Mil R. Boylan_ Name:

Title:

Nell R. Boylan Managing Director STATE OF **PENNSYLVANIA**)

SECOUNTY OF MERCER

)

On the 3rd day of March, 2004, before me personally came Larry V. Friend, who is personally known to me to be the Vice President of WIP Technologies, a Delaware corporation; who, being duly sworn, did depose and say that she/he is the Nice President in such corporation, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that she/he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of such corporation; and that she/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

Notarial Seal
Lisa L. Pittner, Notary Public
Pine Twp., Crawford County
My Commission Expires June 16, 2007

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

STATE OF New York)

COUNTY OF New YORK

On the May of Jaman, 2004, before me personally came.

Neil R. Boylan, who is personally known to me to be the Managera Director of JPMorgan Chase Bank, a New York banking corporation; who, being dely sworn, did depose and say that she/he is the Magain Director in such corporation, the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that she/he executed and delivered said instrument pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of such corporation; and that she/he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public SA V. GRIFFITH
Notary Public, State of New York
No. 01 GR4838119
Qualified in Kings County
Commission Expires March 30, 200 7

(PLACE STAMP AND SEAL ABOVE)

SCHEDULE A

U.S. Patents Registrations and Applications

Patent	Patent or Application Number
Castle-Style Climbing Equipment Display	D355,994
Ceiling Ladder	5,050,706
Cover for Tops of Ladders	D310,884
Ladder Pail Shelf	D340,291
Ladder Shoe and Method of Use	5,154,255
Ladder Top	D340,773
Ladder Top	5,259,480
Method and Apparatus for Making Hook to Rail Connection for Scaffolds or the Like	4,561,165
Packaging Carton for a Ladder	D332,569
Ladder Carton	D351,557
Packaging Clip	5,297,889
A Ladder System Including a Caster Bracket and Method of Forming	5,653,306
A Shutter Blade, Assembly and Method	5,601,130
A Ladder, Member for Connecting a Rail to a Horizontal Element of a Ladder, and Method	5,636,706
Ladder Pail Shelf	D372,105
A Ladder Member for Connecting a Rail to a Horizontal Element of a Ladder, and Method, and Apparatus and Method for Holding a Washer	5,791,439
Hand Rail Coupler System	5,615,986
A Ladder System and Method of Climbing Having a Rail with a Non-Linear Slot	6,145,618
An Extension Ladder, Combination End Cap/Guide Bracket, and Method of Climbing	5,758,745
A Ladder, Member for Connecting a Rail to a Horizontal Element of a Ladder, and Method	6,142,255
Stepladder	D401,353
Stepladder (with Caddy Top)	D397,228
Caddy Top	D404,503

Front Face of a Ladder Top	D413,990	
Ladder Top	D422,717	
Step Ladder	5,503,245	
Ladder Rack	D392,820	
Ladder Rack	D383,335	
Ladder Tray	D404,502	

PATENT